OFFICE OF PUBLIC ACCOUNTABILITY

IN THE APPEAL OF

JOETEN DEVELOPMENT, INC.,

Appellani,

GUAM

) APPEAL NO. OPA-PA-11-012

)

) APPELLANT

) JOETEN DEVELOPMENT, INC.
) SUBMISSION OF COST;

) DECLARATION OF ANNIE

) SABLAN; EXHIBIT A

)

)

Pursuant to the Public Auditor’s Decision issued on September 27, 2011 1n the above

stated matter, the Appellant JOETEN DEVELOPMENT , INC., (hereinafter “JDI”) by and

through its attorneys, Law Office of John C. Terlaje, P.C., respectfully submits its statement of

reasonable costs incurred n connection with the solicitation and protest, mcluding bid

preparation costs, excluding attorney’s fees with this appeal.

Dated: Hagatna, Guam,

, 2011,

- \;_ﬁ"‘%? T

R

COPY

e B
-

ia B e sl

LAW OFFICE OF JOHN C. TERLAJE, p.C.

S ‘\
JOHN €. T ERLABE
Attorneys for App@ilam
JOETEN DEVELOPMENT, INC.

LAY DT S (F
JOHN C. TFRLAJE
AND FLR. CaEil% 216

P94 HeRrnany COoRTE fwt

A (S LIAM @t@

TELEPHOMNE 7Y AT RE9 / 4- Tr-nnen
Faxi (871) 472.8808




OFFICE OF PUBLIC ACCOUNTABILITY

GUAM
IN THE APPEAL OF ) APPEAL NO. OPA-PA-11-012
)
JOETEN DEVELOPMENT , INC. )
)
)
Appellant. ) DECLARATION OF ANNIE
) T. SABLAN
:’_5 )

I, Annie T. Sablan, under penalty of law, declare and state as follows:

1. Tam an officer of the Appellaut JDI in the above-captioned matter.

2. lam authorized and competent to testify to the matters set forth herein, and unless
..... otherwise indicated, I make this declaration upon personal knowledge.

3. On July 16, 2011, JDM filed its Procurement Appeal based on the GSA’s denial
Lol ofits June 10, 2011 protest of the award to JDI for the Lease of Office Space for the Department
of Revenue and Taxation; for which IDI sought remedies of termination of the award and costs
and attorney’s fees.

4. On September 27, 2011, the OPA in her Decision awarded JDI its reasonable cost
pursuant to 5 G.C.A. 5425(h)(2), which states that “[i]n addition to any other relief or remedy
granted under Subsection (¢} or (d) if this Section. .., when a protest is sustained, the proiestant
shall be entitled to reasonable costs incurred in connection with the solicitation and protest,
including bid preparation costs, excluding attorney’s fees.]”

5. Attached hereto as Exhibit A is a detailed schedule of the costs (excluding attorney’s

Fees) incurred by Appellant, showing in total reasonable costs of $662.50. These costs include:

LAW OFFICES OF
JOHN C. TERLAJE
Zrl FLR, S AR
194 HERMNAN C
HacATia G, £
VELEFHOMNE (871 4772594 ¥ 477838925
Fax, (671 4728808




a. Cashier’s Check Fee of $25.00.

b. JDI’s time to obtain Cashier’s Check of $12.50 (.50 hours @$25.00/hour).

¢. JDI's time to prepare bid package of $400.00 (16 hours @ $25.00/hour).

d. JDPs attendance at the bid opening of $25.00 (1 hour @ 25.00/hour).

e. JDP's time to submit protest and prepare for appeal of $200.00 (8hours @
£25.00/hour),

6. Based on the foregoing, JDI respectfully requests and award of $662.50 for iis
reasonable costs incurred in connection with the solicitation and protest, including bid
preparation costs, excluding attorney’s fres pursuant to 5 G.C.A. § 5425(h)(2).

I hereby declare under penalty of law that the foregoing is true and correct to the best of
my knowledge.

Dated: Saipan, MP, this o day of October, 2011.

ANNIE T. SABLAN

LA GFFICES OF
JOHN C. TERLAJE
Srp Frs STy 218
14 HERWAN CORTES AvE
HagATNA Guam 8210
TELEPHONE (671) 477-80804 7 477-8805
Fax {671} 4728808




JOETEN DEVELOPMENT INC.
P.0. BOX 500137, SAIPAN, MP 96950

TEL: NO: (670) 237-2101

FAX NO: (670) 234-5876

ITEM NO. DESCRIPTION UNIT Qry UNIT PRICE TOTAL AMOUNT
PROJECT: LEASE OF OFFICE SPACE
BID INVITATION: GSA-047-11
1|CASHIER'S CHECK FEE 1 $25.00 $25.00
2{Time to obtain cashier's check 0.5 $25.00 $12.50
3|Time to prepare bid package 16 52500 $400.00
4|Attendance at Bid opening 1 $25.00 $25.00
51Time to submit protest and prepare appeal 8 $25.00 $200.00
SUBTOTAL $662.50
TOTAL COST FOR IFB $662.50




